

Case Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LINDSAY HECOX, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

MADISON KENYON, et al.,
Intervenor-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN
before the Hon. David C. Nye

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders and
the National Center for Lesbian Rights
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

Susan Baker Manning
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: +1.202.739.3000
Facsimile: +1.202.739.3001
susan.manning@morganlewis.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	i
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Purpose of The Act Is to Exclude Transgender Girls and Women From Participation, Not to Promote Sex Equality.....	4
B. The Act Targets A Vulnerable Group for Negative Treatment.	8
C. The Act Imposes a Sweeping Categorical Ban that Inflicts “Immediate, Continuing, and Real Injuries.”	10
D. The Act Does Not Further Its Purported Goals.....	10
E. The Act Perpetuates Unfounded Stereotypes that Fuel Discrimination Against Women in Sports.	14
F. The Act Was Passed Under Unusual Circumstances that Support an Inference of Animus.	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 18
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Schs</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016).....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	5
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)	9, 12, 18
<i>F.V. v. Jeppesen</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00170-CWD, 2020 WL 4726274 (D. Idaho Aug. 7, 2020)	18
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	9, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. Douglas</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Ariz. 2017)	6
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	9, 12

Hecox v. Little,
 No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN, — F.3d —, 2020 WL 4760138
 (D. Idaho Aug. 17, 2020).....*passim*

Perry v. Brown,
 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)5

Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz,
 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....5

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 3-8

United States v. Windsor,
 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....5, 8

Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles,
 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....7, 8, 16

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)9, 12

Legislative Acts & Statutes

Fairness in Women’s Sports Act, codified at Idaho Code §§ 33-6201-
 6206*passim*

Idaho Code § 39-245A..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.120

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....20

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....20

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....20

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....20
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....20

Other Authorities

Doriane Lambelet Coleman & Nancy Hogshead-Maker, Letter to Brian Wonderlich, Gen. Counsel, State of Idaho (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://bloximages.chicago2.vip.townnews.com/idahopress.com/content/tncms/assets/v3/editorial/1/c8/1c8ecfa5-cf97-5a48-b98c-3f8601997e70/5e742726c40f9.pdf.pdf>.....17

Michelle M. Johns *et al.*, *Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students — 19 States and Large Urban School Districts*, 2017 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2019), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/wr/pdfs/mm6803a3-H.pdf>.....8, 9

Patricia Vertinsky, Shannon Jette & Annette Hofmann, “*Skierinas*” in *the Olympics: Gender Justice and Gender Politics at the Local, National, and International Level over the Challenge of Women’s Ski Jumping*, 18 *Olympika* 25, 34 (2009).....15
